Variations in BEB CAPEX result in E-NPV fluctuations,
aligning with TCO findings that capital investment remains
a key barrier to adoption. Hence, cost mitigation strategies
such as capital subsidies, low-interest financing, and
aggregated procurement are critical to improve economic
attractiveness.

Moderate sensitivity to energy prices

Changes in electricity and diesel prices yield relatively
moderate E-NPV shifts. Although these factors influence
operating costs, they are less decisive than replacement
ratios or vehicle acquisition costs.

Impact of carbon pricing and environmental externalities

The E-NPV increases significantly with higher carbon
prices. This highlights the economic value of internalising
externalities such as GHG emissions through carbon
pricing or emission-based policy instruments.

Given that the replacement ratio is one of the most
influential variables in the economic viability of BEBs, it is
particularly insightful to examine the E-NPV under a 1:1
replacement scenario.

- € 151,391

- € 18,421

- € 169,482

- € 222,745

- € 235,941

- € 234,971

- € 222,745

- € 337,091

- € 470,061

- € 318,999

- € 265,737

- € 240,091

- € 253,511

- € 265,737

(- € 600,000) (- € 450,000) (- € 300,000) (- € 150,000) €0

GHG price [60 EUR; 300 EUR]

Replacement ratio [1:1.00; 1:1.30]

CAPEX E-Bus [-10%; +10%]

CAPEX Diesel Bus [-10%; +10%]

Battery price [-20%; -10%]

Electricity price [-10%; +10%]

Diesel price [-10%; +10%]
Low end
High end

 Figure 13. Sensitivity Analysis: E-NPV value with a replacement ratio of 1:1.15 as base scenario and a carbon price of €180 per ton.

As illustrated in Figure 14, the results indicate that the
transition to BEBs becomes economically justifiable at
a carbon price of approximately €220 per ton or higher,
at which point the E-NPV turns positive. This highlights
the economic challenge of BEB adoption under current
conditions, where diesel buses remain more financially

attractive due to their lower CAPEX and the absence of
additional infrastructure costs typically required for BEB